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Higb prices of Khadl Cloth

2102. SHRI N. TOMBI SINGH: win the Minis'ter of INDUSTR Y AND
COM.PANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are considering an increase in the rebate on Khudi Cloth in view of the common man's difficulty in paying high prices for the Khadi cloth;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) if not, whether Govefllnlcnt propose to spell out their policy for protection of Khadi cloth a~ainst t he cheaper milt ploduets ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY AND
COMPANY AFFAIRS AND IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI ARIF MOl fAMMAD KHAN):
(a) to (c). A dialoque is currently going on between the Government and the KVIC on revision of the exi<;ting rebate scheme for Khadi.

S.T.D. facility in Chirala Town of Prakasam District of Andhra

Pradesh

2103. SHRI C. SAMBU: Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state :

(a) whcth~ r there js any proposal to establish STD facility in Chirala town of Prakasam district of Andhra Pradesh ;

(b) whether the Telccommunic.1.tions Dep...rlment acquired the land allotted by Chirala M.unic;paHty for construction of buildinas to establish SID facility;
and

(0.) if so" the details thereof ']

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI RAM NIWAS MIRDHA): (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) ar.d (c). Municipal Land is to be aivcn by Municipality as agned but ap·
prov~l from Secretariat, Govornment of

Andhra Pradt:sh is still awaited and th e-Director Town Planning of Chirala is pursuing with the State Government for approval for making over land to the Departme~.

Misuse of telephones in the public booths

2104. SHRI C. MADHAV REDDI:
Wi 1 the Minister of COMMUNICA-TIONS be pleased to state;

(a) whether his attention has been drawn to a news item in the "Indian 'Express'dated 4 June, 1985, that out of about 4000 and odd public telephone's, abl)ut 3000 huve b.;en allotted on pr:or ity basis to private subscribers in return for a monthly payment of Rs. 200 to the Telephone Department with promise to BIlow the public to lise the telephon(.';

(b) whether Government are aware that for all these 3000 410U odd tele-
phonl's, the private allottces of telephone have an illegal extensioll installed in their houses and an.~ misusing the telephones; and

(c) if so, the action proposed by Govcrnmtnt to prevent misuse of tele-
phOlll!S in the public booths and prevent thefts?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI RAM NIWAS M[RDHA) : (a)
Yes, Sir. Approximately 3050 Private Guaranteed Public Telephones have been provided and functioning in Delhi as per the rules framed for the purpose.

(b) aed (c): No, Sir. Action is taken under the Indian Telegraph Rules agaipst the hIrer whenever such a case comes to notic~.

Public Call OBites in Baftgalore

2105. SHRI V.S. KRISHNA IYBR :
Will the Minister of COMMUNICA.
TIONS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of public telepbone booths located in Baoaalorc city.


to~

(b) whotber it is a fact that there are DO pllblic telephone booths in Dew extensions io Bangalore city like Banashankar II stage, Vijlyansgar, J.P. Nagar" etc. and if so, whether there is a proposal to provide some publio tolephones at suitable places;

(c) whether 'it has come to the notice of Government that the shops whtch are having telephones are charging abnormally from the public f0f making calls;
ar.d

(d) whether Government propose to fix a prescribed rate for each call that the shop-keepers have to charge from the public?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF
THE MINISTRY OF COMMUmCA-
TIONS (SHRI RAM NIWAS
MIRnHA): (a) Thcr~ arc 885 public telephones 111 Bangalorc Telepbone system as on 30.6.85. Some of these telephones have been provid\!d in booths while others arc without them.

(b) No, Sir. A number of public telephones are working ill these areas of Bp,ngalorc city.

(c) No such complaints have come to notice or Government.

(d) A ch:lfge of 50 paise per cail has been prescribed for calls made from a public telephone.

Acquisition of Vanaspati Bu~iness of Hindustan Lever Limited by

Lipton India Limited

2106. SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA
Will the Minister of INDUSTRY AND COMPANY AFFAIR.S be pJelsed to refer to the reply given to Unstarred
Question No. 4120 on 16.12.1980
regardinl merllcr of MIs. Hindustan Lever and Lipton and state:

(a) whether the recent acquisition of vanaspati business of Hindustan Lever Ltd. worth R~. 120 crorClJ per annum by Lipton India Ltd. is a Clse of indi'tect meracr whicb is specifically probibited undor tbe MitTP Act ;
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. ~b) if 80, whether Government pro·
pose to re-examine the contentions ot the concerned oompanies thlt it was merely a case 'of tran~fer of certain undertakiogs between two companiOi already intorconnected by their relation with MIs Unilever of London; and

(c) whether Government propose to take any steps to saCdguard tbe freedom of the employees from being arbitrarily transferred from one company tJ another 1

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY AND
COMPANY AFFAIRS AND IN THE
MrNISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI ARIF MOHAMMAD KHAN):
(a) The acquisition of, inter"olia, the Vanasplti business by MIs. Lipton Ind\a Ltd. from Hindustan Lever Ltd. was not a case of merger within the meaning of Seclion 23 of the MRTP Act l 1969.

(b) No, Sir.

(c) There nre no specific prOVISions under th e Industrial Disputes Act f('garding trunsfer of employees from onc master to ~\RolbJr. However, .f there is any victimisation or transfer which is unjustified or in case the service condition~ etc. arc violated by tbe management, it is open to the union and workm!n to raise disputes under the Industrial Disputes Act. So far as Indu5trial Disputes Act is concerned, thert:: is no such pro,osal to amend the Act.

Proposal for setting up Salt Model aDd Research Station in Andhra Pradesh

2107. SHRI V. SOBHANADREES·
WARA RAO : Will the Minister of INDUSTllY AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is a proposal before Goveroment to set up a "Sal t Model and Research Station" at Naupada in Sreckakulam District or at Machilipatnam in Krishua district in Andhra Pradesh;

